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Sandblast the interior and exterior of the restoration with aluminum 
oxide (50 micron grit size) at 40psi. 
Only use burs speci�cally designed for adjusting Zirconia. Always 
ensure that Zirconia is wet during the grinding process.A high-speed 
wet hand piece, at low speed, is recommended during the adjusting 
process in order to keep heat to a minimum.
Avoid grinding the basal grooves and tooth connections.
If possible, smooth rough or sharp edges.

Adjusting 

Material Properties
STRENGTH  
Flexural Bending Strength – Zirconia    
>765 MPa mean value

COMPOSITION 
Zr O2+HfO2+Y2O3 >99 wt%  
Y2O3 8.5 - 10.0 wt% 
Hf O2 < 5 wt%
Al 2O3 < 0.1 wt%
Fe2O3 < 0.1 wt%

Please refer to the complete SDS sheet provided with your order.

Technical Support
For further questions or technical support, please contact 

Technical Support sta� at info@alloysonline.com

MADE IN THE USA

HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION - EMERGENCY OVERVIEW
Speci�c Physical Form:  
Solid Block or Slab 

Odor, Color, Grade:  
White odorless block 

General Physical Form:  
Solid

Immediate health, physical, 
and environmental hazards:
No immediate health, physical, 
or environmental hazards are 
anticipated.

Eye Contact:
Mechanical eye irritation: 
Signs/symptoms may include 
pain, redness, tearing and 
corneal abrasion.

Skin Contact:
Mechanical Skin irritation: 
Signs/symptoms may include 
abrasion, redness, pain, 
and itching.

Inhalation:
During grinding, scraping 
or sanding, inhalation of 
particles may occur, result-
ing in upper respiratory 
tract irritation. Signs/
symptoms may include 
cough, sneezing, nasal 
discharge, headache, 
hoarseness, and nose and 
throat pain.
Ingestion:
No health e�ects are 
expected.

(Super Translucent) dental zirconia is indicated for  the production of
full contour restorations. The following instructions provide general
guidelines  for  handling, designing, milling, coloring, sintering and
adjusting of  material and should be followed very carefully to avoid
any loss of aesthetics, �t, durability or overall quality.

Instructions for Use

 

Handling 
Inspect each shipment for damage and do not use damaged discs for 
the production of dental restorations. Store  in a cool, dry, temperature-
stable environment (between 5°C and 50°C) in the original packaging.

Designing 
Noncompliance with these guidelines could result in an un�t or failed 
restoration. 

Design Option Design Guidance
Drill Compensation Drill compensation must be activated for all 
  substructures milled from a solid structure. 
Cement Gap  The distance where the coping intersects the die at the 
  margin area. Use this setting to control margin �t. 
Extra cement Gap The distance between the coping walls and the die. 
  Use this setting to control internal �t.
Distance to Margin Line The distance from the margin outer line to the start 
  of the interior wall of the coping.

When milling, always follow these general guidelines:
• Only use sharp end mills with carbide or diamond coating.
• Do not use any restoration that has chips and/or cracks. Remove the units from the disc 
   using a handpiece with a diamond-coated burr. 
• Smooth the support areas with a medium-grit rubber polishing wheel.
• Remove any residual zirconia dust with an art brush.
• If a wet mill is used make sure all the zirconia is completely dry before sintering. Air dry 
   for at least 15 minutes prior to sintering. Damp zirconia will crack if placed in the 
   sintering oven. 

Zirconia is compatible with all major dental zirconia coloring 
systems. 

Coloring 

Pre-sintered (or “green”) zirconia material has an inherent shrinkage 
rate associated with each production lot. This shrink rate, usually 
formatted as 1.XXXX, can be found on the side of the actual disc. 
This number MUST be input into the milling preparation software 
to ensure the accuracy of the eventual restoration.

Milling 

Indications for Use
ArgenZ Anterior (super translucent) zirconia can be used for the
production of full contour single unit anterior and posterior restorations,
and 3-unit anterior bridges.

THERMAL EXPANSION 
COEFFICIENT
25 - 500º C = 10µm/m-ºC

Italiano 

Consultare la scheda di sicurezza del materiale (SDS) fornita con il materiale ordinato.

Technical Support
Per ulteriori domande o assistenza tecnica, contattare 

l’assistenza tecnica al info@alloysonline.com

Sabbiare l’interno e l’esterno del manufatto con ossido di alluminio 
(granulometria 50 micron) a 2,75 bar.   
Usare solo frese indicate per la ri�nitura della zirconia. Assicurarsi che la 
zirconia sia sempre bagnata durante il molaggio. Per mantenere lo 
sviluppo di calore al minimo, si raccomanda di usare per la ri�nitura 
un manipolo ad alta velocità azionato a bassa velocità e con spray di 
ra�reddamento.
Evitare di fresare le scanalature basali e le connessioni dei denti.
Se possibile, levigare le asperità e gli spigoli vivi.

Rifinitura

Proprietà del materiale 
RESISTENZA  
Resistenza a �essione – Zirconia    
>765 MPa valore medio
COMPOSIZIONE
Zr O2+HfO2+Y2O3 >99 wt%  
Y2O3 8.5 - 10.0 wt% 
Hf O2 < 5 wt%
Al 2O3 < 0.1 wt%
Fe2O3 < 0.1 wt%

COEFFICIENTE DI 
DILATAZIONE TERMICA
25 - 500º C = 10µm/m-ºC

IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI PERICOLI - PANORAMICA DI EMERGENZA
Forma:  
blocchetto o lastra solidi  

Odore, colore, grado:  
blocco bianco inodore  

Stato �sico:  
Solidi

Pericoli immediati per la salute, 
�sici e ambientali:
non è previsto nessun pericolo 
immediato per la salute, 
�sico o ambientale.

Contatto con gli occhi:
Irritazione meccanica degli 
occhi. I segni o sintomi 
possono includere dolore, 
arrossamento, lacrimazione 
e abrasione della cornea.

Contatto con la cute:
Irritazione meccanica della 
cute. I segni o sintomi possono
 includere abrasione, 
arrossamento, dolore, 
e prurito.

Inalazione:
Durante le operazioni di 
molaggio, levigatura o 
sabbiatura può avvenire 
l’inalazione di particelle e
comparire irritazione del 
tratto respiratorio superiore. 
I segni o sintomi possono 
includere tosse, starnuti, 
scolo nasale, mal di testa, 
raucedine e dolore al naso 
e alla gola. 
Ingestione:
non sono previsti 
e�etti sulla salute.

La zirconia dentale (altamente traslucente) può essere usata per la 
produzione di restauri completamente anatomici e sottostrutture. 
Le seguenti istruzioni forniscono linee guida generali per la 
manipolazione, progettazione, fresatura, colorazione, sinterizzazione 
e ri�nitura del materiale. Si raccomanda di seguirle attentamente per 
evitare perdite di estetica, adattamento, durata o qualità complessiva.

Istruzioni per l’uso

Indicazioni per l’uso 
La zirconia (altamente traslucente) può essere usata per la produzione 
di restauri completamente anatomici e sottostrutture. 

 

Manipolazione 
Ispezionare ogni fornitura per veri�care che non presenti danni e non 
utilizzare dischi danneggiati per la produzione di restauri dentali. 
Conservare nell’imballaggio originale in ambiente fresco, asciutto, 
con temperatura stabile (da 5°a 50°C). 

Progettazione 
La mancata osservanza di questo linee guida può essere causa di 
restauri inadatti o errati.  

Opzione di progettazione   Istruzioni per la progettazione
Compensazione della fresa   La compensazione della fresa deve essere attivata per tutte le 
  sottostrutture fresate da una struttura solida.  
Spazio per il cemento  La distanza tra la cappetta e il moncone sull’area marginale. 
  Usare questa impostazione per controllare l’adattamento marginale. 
Spazio supplementare per   La distanza tra le pareti della cappetta e il moncone.  
il cemento  Usare questa impostazione per controllare l’adattamento interno.
Distanza dalla linea   La distanza tra la linea esterna del margine e  
marginale. l’inizio della parete interna della cappetta.
Distanza di smussamento  La distanza tra la linea interna del margine e il punto terminale 
 dell’area smussata. Si consiglia di impostare a 0,20 mm.
Raggio della fresa  Il raggio della fresa è la dimensione della fresa più piccola 
 usata per fresare la forma.
O�set di compensazione  (Drill Compensation O�set) La distanza tra la linea del 
della fresa margine e l’area interessata dalla compensazione della 
 fresa deve essere di almeno 0,5 mm. 
O�set della linea del margine (Margin Line O�set) Lo spessore e�ettivo della linea del margine 
 non deve essere inferiore a 0,16 mm. Se la linea del margine è più 
 sottile, aumenta la percentuale di insuccessi. 
Angolo o�set #1  (O�set Angle) L’angolo di o�set non dovrebbe essere inferiore a 65°.
O�set di estensione (Extension O�set) L’o�set di estensione non dovrebbe essere 
 inferiore a 0,01 mm.
Spessore delle pareti  Uno spessore nominale delle pareti di 0,5 mm garantisce un 
 prodotto di qualità omogenea. Un valore inferiore potrebbe 
 portare a fratture o forature della struttura.
Connessioni dei ponti  Area raccomandata per restauri anteriori: minimo 6 mm2. 
  Area raccomandata per restauri posteriori: minimo 9 mm2.

Per la fresatura, seguire sempre le seguenti linee guida generali:
• Usare solo frese a�late, al carburo di tungsteno o diamantate.
• Non usare restauri che presentano scheggiature e/o incrinature. Staccare i manufatti dal disco 
   usando un manipolo con una fresa diamantata. 
• Levigare le aree di attacco con un gommino di lucidatura a ruota a grana media.
• Togliere ogni residuo di polvere di zirconia con un pennello.
• Se la fresatura è stata effettuata a umido, assicurarsi che tutta la zirconia sia completamente 
  asciutta prima della sinterizzazione. Asciugare con getto d’aria per almeno 15 minuti prima di 
  sinterizzare. La zirconia si incrina se viene inserita nel forno di sinterizzazione quando è umida.  

La zirconia presinterizzata (o “verde”) ha un ritiro percentuale intrinseco 
associato a ciascun lotto di produzione. Questo dato, espresso 
normalmente nel formato 1.XXXX, si trova sul lato del disco. 
Questo numero DEVE essere inserito nel software di preparazione 
della fresatura per garantire la precisione del restauro �nale.

Fresatura 

La zirconia è compatibile con tutti i principali sistemi di colorazione 
dentali. 

Colorazione 

Densità
≥ 6.00 g/cm3

Bitte lesen Sie das Ihrer Bestellung beiliegende vollständige Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDB).

Technischer Support 
Bei weiteren Fragen oder für technische Unterstützung 

kontaktieren Sie bitte den Technischen Support  
unter info@alloysonline.com

Innen- und Außen�ächen der Restauration mit Aluminiumoxid 
(Korngröße 50 Mikron) bei 40 psi (2,5 – 3 bar) abstrahlen.  
Nur spezielle für Zirkonoxid vorgesehene Fräsen verwenden.  Stellen Sie 
stets sicher, dass Zirkonoxid während des Beschleifens nass ist. Für die 
Ausarbeitung wird ein schnell laufendes Turbine mit Wasserkühlung 
empfohlen, um die Hitzeentwicklung so gering wie möglich zu halten.
Die basalen Rillen und Zahnverbindungen auf keinen Fall beschleifen.
Wenn möglich, raue oder scharfe Kanten glätten.

Ausarbeiten 

Materialeigenschaften 

FESTIGKEIT
Biegefestigkeit – Zirkon
>765 MPa Mittelwert 

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Zr O2+HfO2+Y2O3 >99 wt%  
Y2O3 8.5 - 10.0 wt% 
Hf O2 < 5 wt%
Al 2O3 < 0.1 wt%
Fe2O3 < 0.1 wt%

WÄRMEAUSDEHNUNGSKOEFFIZIENT
25 - 500º C = 10µm/m-ºC

MÖGLICHE GEFAHREN  - ÜBERSICHT NOTFÄLLE
Spezielle physikalische Form:  
Massiver Block oder Platte  

Geruch, Farbe, Reinheit:  
Weißer geruchloser Block  

Allgemeine physikalische 
Form:  Solid

Unmittelbare gesundheitliche, 
physikalische und Gefahren 
für die Umwelt:
Es sind keine unmittelbaren 
gesundheitlichen, 
physikalischen oder Gefahren 
für die Umwelt zu erwarten.

Augenkontakt:
Mechanische Augenreizung: 
Mögliche Anzeichen/
Symptome sind u. a. 
Schmerzen, Rötung, Risse 
und Abrasion der Hornhaut.

Hautkontakt:
Mechanische Hautreizung: 
Mögliche Anzeichen/
Symptome sind u. a. 
Abrasion, Rötung, 
Schmerzen und Juckreiz.

Einatmen:
Während des Beschleifens, 
Abtragens oder Abstrahlens 
kann es zum Einatmen von 
Partikeln kommen, was zu 
einer Reizung der oberen 
Atemwege führt. Mögliche 
Anzeichen/Symptome sind
 u. a. Husten, Niesen, 
Aus�uss aus der Nase, 
Kopfschmerzen, Heiserkeit 
sowie Nasen- und 
Halsschmerzen.
Verschlucken:
Keine Auswirkungen auf 
die Gesundheit zu 
erwarten.

Hoch transluzentes Dental-Zirkonoxid kann für die Herstellung von 
Vollkontur-Restaurationen und Gerüsten verwendet werden. Die 
folgenden Anweisungen liefern allgemeine Richtlinien für Handhabung, 
Konstruktion, Fräsen, Kolorieren, Sintern und Ausarbeiten des Materials 
und sollten sehr genau befolgt werden, um jeglichen Verlust von 
Ästhetik, Passform, Haltbarkeit und Qualität insgesamt zu vermeiden.

Gebrauchsanweisung

Indikationen 
Hhoch transluzentes Dental-Zirkonoxid kann für die Herstellung von 
Vollkontur-Restaurationen und Gerüsten verwendet werden. 

Dichte
≥ 6.00 g/cm3

Typ/Klasse Typ II/Klasse 4
BS EN ISO 6872:2015

Handhabung  
Inspizieren Sie jede Lieferung auf Schäden und verwenden Sie keine 
beschädigten Scheiben für die Herstellung von zahnärztlichen 
Restaurationen. In einer kühlen, trockenen, temperaturstabilen Umgebung
 (zwischen 5 und 50 °C) in der Originalverpackung aufbewahren.

Konstruktion 
Konstruktion

Density              
≥ 6.00 g/cm3

Tipo/classe    Tipo II/Classe  4
 BS EN ISO 6872:2015

Type/class       Type II/Class 4
   BS EN ISO 6872:2015

Smooth Distance  The distance from the margin line to the margin 
  engagement point. Should be set at 0.20mm.
Drill Radius  The drill radius is the size of the smallest end mill 
  used to mill the pattern.
Drill Compensation O�set The distance from the margin line to the area a�ected 
  by drill compensation. Should be a minimum of 0.5mm. 
Margin Line O�set The e�ective thickness of the margin line and 
  should not be less than 0.16mm. Thinner margin 
  lines will result in a higher failure rate. 
O�set Angle #1 The o�set angle should not be less than 65°.
Extension O�set The extension o�set should not be less than 0.01mm.
Wall Thickness A nominal wall thickness of 0.5mm will ensure 
  a consistently quality product. Reducing this value 
  could result in fractures or holes in the framework.
Bridge Connectors Recommended Anterior restorations: 9mm2 minimum.

Deutsch 

Design-Option  Konstruktionsanleitung
Bohrerkompensation Die Bohrerkompensation muss bei allen aus einer massiven Struktur 
  gefrästen Gerüste aktiviert werden.
Zementspalt   Der Abstand des Käppchens vom Gipsstumpf im Randbereich. 
  Verwenden Sie diese Einstellung, um den Randschluss zu kontrollieren.
Extra-Zementspalt  Der Abstand zwischen den Käppchenwänden und dem Gipsstumpf. 
  Verwenden Sie diese Einstellung, um die innere Passform zu kontrollieren.
Abstand zur Randlinie  Der Abstand von der äußeren Randlinie bis zum Beginn der Innenwand 
  des Käppchens.
Gleichmäßiger Abstand   Der Abstand von der Randlinie zum Randschlusspunkt. Sollte auf 
  0,20 mm eingestellt werden.
Bohrerradius  Der Bohrerradius ist die Größe der kleinsten zum Fräsen des Gerüsts 
  verwendeten Fräse.
Bohrerkompensation Der Abstand von der Randlinie bis zur von der Bohrerkompensation 
-O�set  betro�enen Region. Sollte mindestens 0,5 mm betragen. 
Randlinien-O�set Die e�ektive Dicke der Randlinie; sollte mindestens 0,16 mm betragen. 
  Dünnere Randlinien führen zu einer höheren Misserfolgsrate.  
O�set-Winkel  #1 Der O�set-Winkel sollte nicht kleiner als 65° sein.

O�set-Erweiterung Die O�set-Erweiterung sollte nicht kleiner als 0,01 mm sein.
Wandstärke  Eine nominale Wandstärke von 0,5 mm gewährleistet ein Endprodukt von 
  gleichbleibender Qualität. Eine Reduzierung dieses Werts könnte zu 
  Frakturen oder Löchern im Gerüst führen.
Brücken-Verbinder  Empfohlen für Fronzahnrestaurationen: mindestens 6 mm2. 
  Empfohlen für Seitenzahnrestaurationen: mindestens 9 mm2.

Vorgesintertes (oder “grünes”) Zirkonoxidmaterial hat eine bei jeder 
Produktionscharge andere, vorgegebene Schrumpfungsrate. Diese 
Schrumpfungsrate, normalerweise im Format 1.XXXX angegeben, 
be�ndet sich an der Seite der betre�enden Scheibe. Diese Nummer 
MUSS in die Fräspräparationssoftware eingegeben werden, um die 
Genauigkeit der jeweiligen Restauration sicherzustellen.

Fräsen  

Befolgen Sie beim Fräsen stets diese allgemeinen Richtlinien:
• Verwenden Sie nur scharfe Endfräsen mit Hartmetall- oder Diamantbeschichtung.
• Restaurationen mit Spänen und/oder Sprüngen nicht verwenden. Die Einheiten mit einem 
   Handstück mit einer diamantbeschichteten Fräse von der Scheibe entfernen. 
• Die Auflageflächen mit einem Gummipolierrad mittlerer Körnung glätten.
• Jegliche Zirkonoxid-Staubreste mit einem Malpinsel entfernen.
• Wenn eine Nassfräse verwendet wird, unbedingt sicherstellen, dass das gesamte Zirkonoxid 
   vor dem Sintern vollständig trocken ist. Vor dem Sintern mindestens 15 Minuten lufttrocknen. 
  Feuchtes Zirkonoxid reißt, wenn es in den Sinterofen gesetzt wird.  

Zirkonoxid ist kompatibel mit allen wichtigen zahntechnischen 
Kolorierungssystemen für Zirkonoxid. 

Kolorieren 

Super translucency 
Zirconia 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

*After this controlled cooling segment, the framework can cool naturally

Sintering Zirconia 
Stage Program Rate/Minute Temperature Time (Minutes)

1 Heating Ramp

2 Heating Ramp

3 Heat Soak

4 Cooling Ramp

5 Cooling Ramp

128 Minutes

55 Minutes

120 Minutes

75 Minutes

180 Minutes

7°C/Minute

10°C/Minute

6°C/Minute

Natural Cool

900°C

1450°C

1450°C

1000°C
 

 

 

1 Heating Ramp

2 Heating Ramp

3 Heat Soak

4 Cooling Ramp

5 Cooling Ramp

128 Minuti

55 Minuti

120 Minuti

75 Minuti

180 Minuti

7°C/Minuto

10°C/Minuto

6°C/Minuto

900°C

1450°C

1450°C

1000°C
 

 

 

*Dopo questa fase di ra�reddamento controllato, la struttura può ra�reddarsi naturalmente. 

Sinterizzazione di Zirconia
Programma Salita/minuto Tempo (minuti)Fase Unità nel forno

      Ra�reddarsi Naturalmente

1

2

3

4

5

128 Notulen

55 Notulen

120 Notulen

75 Notulen

180 Notulen

7°C/Minuut

10°C/Minuut

6°C/Minuut

900°C

1450°C

1450°C

1000°C
 

 

 

*Nach diesem kontrollierten Kühlungssegment kann das Gerüst natürlich abkühlen.  

Sintern von Zirkon
Programm Steigrate/Minute Zeit (Minuten)Stufe Einheiten im Ofen

      Natürlich Abkühlen

Verwarming Ramp

Verwarming Ramp

Heat Soak

Koeling Helling

Koeling Helling



Pulir el interior y el exterior de la prótesis con un chorro abrasivo de 
óxido de aluminio (partículas de 50 micrones) a una presión de 2.75 bar.  
Utilice únicamente fresas diseñadas especí�camente para ajustar Circonio. 
Asegúrese siempre de que el circonio está húmedo durante el proceso de 
molienda. Una pieza de mano eléctrica a baja velocidad, se recomienda 
durante el proceso de ajuste con el �n de mantener el calor al  mínimo.
No tallar los puntos de contacto interdental ni el margengingival.
Si es posible, redondee los bordes irregulares o a�lados.

Ajuste

Propiedades del material ArgenZ
TENACIDAD
Resistencia a la �exión  – Zirconia
>765 MPa valor medio
COMPOSICIÓN
Zr O2+ HfO2 + Y2O3 >99 wt%
Y2O3 8.5 - 10 wt%
Hf O2 <5 wt%
Al 2O3     <0.1 wt%
Fe 2O3                       <0.1 wt%

Consulte la �cha de seguridad completa que acompaña al producto solicitado.

Servicio de apoyo técnico 
Si tiene alguna otra duda o precisa de apoyo técnico, 

contacto al servicio de apoyo técnico al  
info@alloysonline.com

DESCRIPCIÓN DE RIESGOS  - DESCRIPCIÓN DE RIESGOS 
Forma física especí�ca:  
Bloque sólido  

Olor, color, calidad:  
Bloque blanco inodoro  

Forma física general:  
Solido

Riesgos inmediatos para la 
salud, físicos y ambientales:
No se prevén.

Contacto con los ojos:
Irritación ocular mecánica: 
puede provocar dolor, 
enrojecimiento, lagrimeo, 
desgarro y abrasión corneal.

Contacto con la piel:
Irritación cutánea mecánica: 
puede provocar abrasión, 
enrojecimiento, dolor y picor.

Inhalación:
Durante los procesos de 
fresado, raspado o pulido 
podrían desprenderse 
partículas inhalables 
capaces de provocar una 
irritación de las vías 
respiratorias superiores, 
que a su vez puede causar 
tos, estornudos, secreción 
nasal, dolor de cabeza, 
ronquera y dolor nasal y 
de garganta.

El circonio dental de alta traslucidez se emplea para la fabricación de 
coronas de contorno completo y de subestructuras. En estas 
instrucciones se dan indicaciones generales de manipulación, per�lado, 
fresado, coloración, sinterización y ajuste del material, que deben 
seguirse al pie de la letra para evitar problemas estéticos, de ajuste, 
de durabilidad o de calidad en general.

Instrucciones de empleo

 

Manipulación
Inspeccione el producto servido para descartar daños, y no use para 
elaborar prótesis dentales ningún disco que esté dañado. El material 
debe conservarse en lugar seco, a temperatura ambiente fresca y constante 
(entre 5 y 50 °C) y en su embalaje original.

Diseño
El incumplimiento de estas indicaciones puede 
provocar problemas de ajuste o una restauración fallida.  

Opción de diseño Guía de diseño
Compensación de la fresa Para todas las subestructuras que se obtengan por fresado de una 
  estructura sólida, es imprescindible que esté activada la opción 
  Drill Compensation.  
Espacio del cemento Distancia a la que la co�a se cruza con el muñón en el área marginal. 
  Use este parámetro para con�gurar el ajuste marginal.
Espacio de cemento  Distancia entre las paredes de la co�a y el muñón. 
adicional  Use este parámetro para con�gurar el ajuste interno. 
Distancia a la línea de  Distancia entre la línea de terminación exterior y el  
margen  comienzo de la pared interna de la co�a. 
Smooth Distance   Distancia entre la línea de terminación y el punto de contacto con el 
  margen. Debe �jarse en 0,20 mm.
Radio de la fresa El radio de fresado es el tamaño de la fresa de acabado más pequeña 
  que se usa para fresar la pieza.
Compensación de la fresa Distancia entre la línea de terminación y la zona afectada por la 
  compensación de fresado. Debe ser como mínimo de 0,5 mm

Indicaciones de uso 
El circonio dental de alta traslucidez se emplea para la fabricación de 
coronas de contorno completo y de subestructuras. 

COEFICIENTE 
DE DILATACIÓN
25 - 500º C = 10µm/m-ºC

Español

Durante el fresado deben respetarse siempre las siguientes 
directrices generales:
• Usar únicamente fresas nuevas con recubrimiento de diamante o carburo.
• No usar ninguna prótesis que presente desconchones o grietas. Las unidades deben separarse 
   del disco mediante una pieza de mano con fresa de diamante. 
• Alisar los puntos de pedículo con una goma de pulir de abrasividad media.
• Limpiar con un pincel todo resto de polvo de circonio que pueda quedar.
• Si se recurre a un fresado con irrigación, antes de la sinterización es imprescindible que todo el 
  circonio esté perfectamente seco. Dejar al menos 15 minutos al aire para que seque antes de 
  sinterizar. El circonio se agrietará si se introduce en el horno estando húmedo.  

Zirconia es compatible con todos los sistemas principales de coloración 
de circonio dental.

Coloración

Cada lote de circonio pre sinterizado (“en verde”) presenta su propio 
índice de contracción, que aparece con la notación "1.XXXX en un 
lateral del propio disco. Para garantizar la exactitud de la prótesis es 
IMPRESCINDIBLE introducir este número en el programa informático 
de preparación del fresado.

Fresado 

Français

Densidad
≥ 6.00 g/cm3

Tipo/clase    Type II/Class 4
    BS EN ISO 6872:2015

Ingestión:
No se prevén efectos 
sobre la salud.

Sabler l’intérieur et l’extérieur de la restauration avec de l’alumine 
(granulométrie : 50 microns) à 40 psi (environ 2.75 bars). 
Utilisez uniquement des fraises spécialement conçus pour ajuster 
zircone. Assurez-vous toujours que la zircone est humide au cours 
du processus de broyage. Une pièce à haute vitesse les mains mouillées, 
à basse vitesse , est recommandé pendant le processus de réglage a�n 
de garder la chaleur à un minimum.
Évitez de meuler les sillons (rainures)  et les connexions entre les dents.
Si possible, lissez les bords irréguliers ou tranchants.

Ajustage

Propriétés des matériaux 
DURETE  
Résistance à la �exion  – Zirconia    
>765 MPa mean value

COMPOSITION 
Zr O2 + HfO2 + Y2O3 >99 wt%
Y2O3 8.5 - 10 wt%
Hf O2 <5 wt%
Al 2O3     <0.1 wt%
Fe 2O3                      <0.1 wt%

Veuillez consulter la �che signalétique complète accompagnant le produit que vous avez commandé.

Support technique 
En cas de questions ou de besoin de support technique, 

veuillez contacter le service de support technique
 au info@alloysonline.com

IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS  - APERÇU DES URGENCES
Forme physique spéci�que:  
Plaque ou bloc  

Odeur, couleur, description:  
Bloc blanc inodore  

Forme physique générale:  
Solide

Dangers sanitaires, physiques et 
environnementaux immédiats:
Aucun danger sanitaire, 
physique ou environnemental 
immédiat n’est à craindre.

Contact avec les yeux:
Irritation mécanique des 
yeux: Les signes/symptômes 
peuvent inclure des douleurs, 
des rougeurs, des larmes 
et l’abrasion de la cornée.

Contact avec la peau:
Irritation mécanique de la 
peau: Les signes/symptômes 
peuvent inclure une abrasion, 
des rougeurs, des douleurs et 
des démangeaisons.

Inhalation:
L’inhalation de particules 
peut se produire pendant 
le meulage, le grattage ou 
le ponçage, ce qui peut 
causer l’irritation des voies 
respiratoires supérieures. 
L’inhalation peut provoquer 
les symptômes suivants: 
de la toux, des éternuements, 
des écoulements nasaux, 
des maux de tête, la voix 
rauque et des douleurs dans 
le nez et dans la gorge.
Ingestion:
Aucun e�et sur la santé 
n’est à craindre.

La zircone dentaire (hautement translucide) peut être utilisée pour la 
production de restaurations pour des éléments �nis (contour complet)
ou pour des armatures. Les instructions suivantes fournissent des 
directives générales pour la manipulation, la conception, l’usinage, 
la coloration, le frittage et l’ajustage des matériaux, et elles doivent 
être suivies à la lettre pour ne pas risquer d’a�ecter négativement 
l’esthétique, l’ajustage, la durabilité ou l’ensemble de la qualité.

Mode d’emploi

 Manipulation  
Inspectez chaque livraison pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas de dommages, 
et n’utilisez pas de disques endommagés pour la production de 
restaurations dentaires. Conserver dans un environnement frais, 
sec et à température stable (entre 5 °C et 50 °C) dans l'emballage d’origine

Indications d’emploi 
La zircone dentaire (hautement translucide) peutêtre utilisée pour la 
production de restaurations pour le contour complet ou pour la 
restauration d’infrastructures dentaires. 

COEFFICIENT D’EXPANSION 
THERMIQUE
25 - 500º C = 10µm/m-ºC

Densité  
≥ 6.00 g/cm3

Type/classe      Type II/Classe 4
BS EN ISO 6872:2015

Conception
Le non-respect de ces directives pourrait produire une restauration 
mal ajustée ou inadéquate. 

Option de conception  Protocole /consigne de conception
Compensation de perçage  La fonctionnalité de compensation de perçage doit être activée pour 
  toutes les armatures usinées à partir d’une structure solide
Espace pour ciment de  La distance à l’intersection de l’armature et de la limite marginale. 
scellement  Utilisez ce paramètre pour contrôler l’ajustage marginal.
Écart de cimentation  La distance entre les parois de l’armature et la réplique. 
supplémentaire  Utilisez ce paramètre pour contrôler l’ajustage interne.
Distance par rapport à  L’épaisseur entre la ligne extérieure de la limite marginale et le bord 
la ligne marginale de la paroi intérieure de la chape.
Epaisseur Régulière  L’épaisseur entre la ligne marginale et le point d’engagement de la 
  marge doit être réglée sur 0,20 mm.
Rayon de perçage /  Le diamètre de perçage est la taille de la plus petite extrémité 
Diamètre  utilisée pour usiner le modèle.
Distance de compensation La distance entre la ligne de la marge et la zone affectée par la 
 du perçage  compensation du perçage doit être de 0,5 mm au minimum. 
Compensation de la  L’épaisseur effective de la ligne marginale ne doit pas être inférieure à 
limite marginale 0,16 mm. Des lignes marginales moins épaisses produiront des taux 
  d'échecs plus élevés. 
 Angle de   L’angle de compensation ne doit pas être inférieur à 65°.
compensation N° 1  
Compensation de  La compensation de l’extension ne doit pas être inférieure à 0,01mm.
l’extension 
Épaisseur de la paroi  Une épaisseur de paroi nominale de 0,5 mm assurera un produit 
  de qualité uniforme. La réduction de cette valeur pourrait causer 
  des fractures ou des trous dans l’armature. 
Connecteurs de bridge  Restaurations antérieures recommandées : 6 mm² au minimum. 
  Restaurations postérieures recommandées : 9 mm² au minimum.

Suivez toujours ces directives générales lors du fraisage / usinage:
• Utilisez seulement des embouts à extrémité acérée avec un revêtement en carbure ou en diamant.
• N’utilisez pas de restauration ayant des ébréchures ou des fissures. Retirez les unités du 
   disque en utilisant une pièce à main, munie d’une fraise diamantée
• Lissez les zones de support avec un disque à polir en caoutchouc de granulométrie moyenne.
• Retirez toutes les poussières résiduelles de zircone avec un pinceau d’artiste.
• Si vous utilisez un instrument d’usinage humide, assurez-vous que toute la zircone est 
   complètement sèche avant de commencer à fritter. Laissez sécher à l’air pendant au moins un 
   quart d’heure avant de commencer à fritter. De la zircone humide, se �ssurera si elle est placée 
   dans le four à fritter. 
 

La zircone dentaire (hautement translucide) est compatible avec les 
principaux systèmes de coloration de la zircone dentaire. 

Coloration

La zircone pré-frittée (dite « verte ») a un taux de rétrécissement 
inhérent associé à chaque lot de fabrication. Ce taux de rétrécissement 
est habituellement inscrit dans le format 1.XXXX, il est indiqué sur 
le côté du disque. Ce chi�re DOIT être saisi dans le logiciel de 
préparation d’usinage pour assurer l’exactitude de la restauration

Réglage 

Compensación de la línea  El espesor útil en la línea de terminación no debe ser inferior a 0,16 mm. 
de margen  Emplear líneas de terminación más �nas aumenta el riesgo de fracaso.
Ángulo de compensación El ángulo de desfase no debe ser inferior a 65°.
Alargamiento de la  El desfase de extensión no debe ser inferior a 0,01 mm.
compensación 
Espesor de la pared Con un espesor nominal de pared de 0,5 mm se garantiza una calidad 
  uniforme del producto. Emplear valores inferiores a este valor puede 
  hacer que la estructura se fracture o se perfore.
Puentes conectores Valor recomendado para prótesis anteriores: 6 mm2 como mínimo. 
  Valor recomendado para prótesis posteriores: 9 mm2 como mínimo.

Nederlands 

Zandstraal de binnenkant en de buitenkant van de restauratie met 
aluminiumoxide (korrelgrootte 50 micron) bij 2.75 bar. 
Gebruik alleen boren speciaal voor het aanpassen Zirconia . Zorg er altijd
 voor dat de Zirkoon is nat tijdens het maalproces . Een high- speed natte 
handen stuk , bij lage snelheid , wordt aanbevolen tijdens de aanpassing 
proces om warmte te houden tot een minimum.
Vermijd het beslijpen van de groeven aan de basis en van de 
elementverbindingen.
Maak ruwe of scherpe randen glad indien mogelijk.

Bewerken 

Materiaaleigenschappen
STERKTE  
Buigsterkte – Zirconia    
>765 MPa gemiddelde waarde 

SAMENSTELLING  
Zr O2 + HfO2 + Y2O3 >99 wt%
Y2O3 8.5 - 10 wt%
Hf O2 <5 wt%
Al 2O3     <0.1 wt%
Fe 2O3                                  <0.1 wt%   

Raadpleeg hiervoor het volledige veiligheidsinformatieblad dat bij uw bestelling is meegeleverd.

Technische ondersteuning 
Neem bij vragen of voor technische ondersteuning contact 

op met de klantenservice, via info@alloysonline.com

IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE GEVAREN  - OVERZICHT NOODGEVALLEN
Speci�eke fysische vorm:  
Vast blokje of plaatje  

Geur, kleur, type:  
Wit, geurloos blokje 

Algemene fysische vorm:  
Solide

Onmiddellijke gezondheids-, 
fysische en milieugevaren:
Er worden geen onmiddellijke 
gezondheids-, fysische of 
milieugevaren verwacht.

Oogcontact:
Mechanische oogirritatie: 
de tekenen/symptomen 
kunnen onder meer bestaan 
uit pijn, roodheid, 
traanvorming en letsel 
aan het hoornvlies.

Huidcontact:
Mechanische huidirritatie: 
de tekenen/symptomen 
kunnen onder meer bestaan 
uit letsel aan het hoornvlies, 
roodheid, pijn en jeuk.

Inademen:
Tijdens slijpen, schrapen 
of zandstralen kan 
inhalatie van deeltjes 
voorkomen, wat irritatie 
van de bovenste 
luchtwegen kan 
veroorzaken. De tekenen
/symptomen kunnen 
onder meer bestaan uit 
hoesten, niezen, 
neusafscheiding, 
hoofdpijn, schorre 
stem en pijn in neus 
en keel

In hoge mate doorschijnend tandheelkundig zirkoonoxide kan 
worden gebruikt voor de productie van volledige restauraties en van 
restauraties met onderbouw. De volgende instructies bieden 
algemene richtlijnen voor het hanteren, ontwerpen, frezen, kleuren, 
sinteren en aanpassen van materiaal en moeten zeer. zorgvuldig 
worden opgevolgd om verlies van esthetiek, pasvorm, 
duurzaamheid en totale kwaliteit te voorkomen.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

 

Hanteren 
Controleer elke zending op beschadiging en gebruik geen beschadigde 
schij�es voor de productie van tandheelkundige restauraties. In de originele 
verpakking op een koele, droge plaats bewaren, bij een stabiele 
temperatuur (tussen 5 °C en 50 °C).

Ontwerpen
Het niet naleven van deze richtlijnen kan resulteren in een slecht 
passende of mislukte restauratie.  

Ontwerpoptie Ontwerpbegeleiding
Boorcompensatie De boorcompensatie moet worden geactiveerd bij alle substructuren die 
  uit een vaste structuur worden gefreesd. 
Cementspleet De afstand die ontstaat op het punt waar de coping grenst aan de stomp 
  in het randgebied. Gebruik deze instelling om de pasvorm aan de 
  rand aan te passen.
Extra cementspleet  De afstand tussen de wand van de coping en de stomp. Gebruik deze 
  instelling om de inwendige pasvorm aan te passen.
Afstand tot randlijn  De afstand van de buitenste randlijn tot aan het begin van de 
  binnenwand van de coping.

Gebruiksindicaties
In hoge mate doorschijnend zirkoonoxide kan worden gebruikt voor de 
productie van volledige restauraties en van restauraties met onderbouw. 

THERMISCHE 
EXPANSIECOËFFICIËNT
25 - 500º C = 10µm/m-ºC

Dichtheid              
≥ 6.00 g/cm3

Type/klasse     Type II/klasse 4
    BS EN ISO 6872:2015 

Volg bij het frezen altijd deze algemene richtlijnen op:
• Gebruik uitsluitend freesjes met een scherp uiteinde en een hardmetalen of diamanten coating.
• Gebruik geen restauratie die schilfertjes en/of barstjes bevat. Gebruik voor het verwijderen van 
   de producten uit de schijf een handstuk met een gediamanteerde boor. 
• Polijst de ondersteunende gebieden glad met een rubberen polijstschijfje met gemiddelde 
   korrelgrootte.
• Verwijder overtollig zirkoonoxidestof met een kwastje.
• Zorg er bij gebruik van een natte frees voor dat al het zirkoonoxide vóór het sinteren volledig 
  droog is. Laat gedurende minimaal 15 minuten vóór het sinteren aan de lucht drogen. 
  Vochtig zirkoonoxide barst als het in de sinteroven wordt geplaatst. 

Zirkoonoxide is compatibel met alle belangrijke tandheelkundige 
zirkoonoxidekleursystemen. 

Kleuren

Nog niet gesinterd (of 'groen') zirkoonoxide heeft een inherent 
krimppercentage dat per productiepartij wordt bepaald. 
Dit krimppercentage, dat gewoonlijk wordt weergegeven als 1.XXXX, 
kan aan elke zijde van het feitelijke schij�e worden gevonden. 
Om de nauwkeurigheid van de eventuele restauratie te kunnen 
garanderen MOET dit nummer in de freespreparatiesoftware worden 
ingevoerd.

Frezen 

Gelijkmatige afstand  De afstand van de randlijn tot aan het aansluitpunt van de rand moet 
  worden ingesteld op 0,20 mm.
Boorradius   De boorradius is de maat van kleinste eindfrees die voor het frezen van 
  het patroon wordt gebruikt.
Afwijking   De afstand van de randlijn tot aan het door de boorcompensatie 
boorcompensatie beïnvloede gebied moet minimaal 0,5 mm zijn. 
Afwijking randlijn Dit is de e�ectieve dikte van de randlijn en deze mag niet minder zijn dan 
  0,16 mm. Een dunnere randlijn veroorzaakt een hoger faalpercentage. 
Hoekinstelling nr. 1  De hoekinstelling mag niet minder zijn dan 65°.
Verlengingsinstelling De verlengingsinstelling mag niet minder zijn dan 0,01 mm.
Wanddikte  Een nominale wanddikte van 0,5 mm zorgt voor een consistent 
  kwaliteitsproduct. Het verlagen van deze waarde zou kunnen resulteren 
  in breuken of gaten in het frame.
  could result in fractures or holes in the framework.
Brugverbindingen   Aanbevolen anterieure restauraties: minimaal 6 mm2. 
  Aanbevolen posterieure restauraties: minimaal 9 mm2.

   

Inslikken: Er zijn geen schadelijke e�ecten voor de gezondheid te verwachten.
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1 Rampa de calefacción

2 Rampa de calefacción

3 Calentar

4 Rampa de enfriamiento

5 Rampa de enfriamiento

128 Minutos

55 Minutos

120 Minutos

75 Minutos

180 Minutos

7°C/Minuto

10°C/Minuto

6°C/Minuto

900°C

1450°C

1450°C

1000°C
 

 

 

*Después de esta etapa de enfriamiento controlado, la estructura puede dejarse enfriar a temperatura ambiente.

Programa Gradiente términico Tiempo (minutos)Etapa Unidades en el horno

      Enfriar a temperatura ambiente.

Sinterización del Circonio

1 Heating Ramp

2 Heating Ramp

3 Heat Soak

4 Cooling Ramp

5 Cooling Ramp

128 Minutes

55 Minutes

120 Minutes

75 Minutes

180 Minutes

7°C/Minute

10°C/Minute

6°C/Minute

900°C

1450°C

1450°C

1000°C
 

 

 

*Après ce segment de refroidissement contrôlé, l’armature peut refroidir naturellement.

Programme Taux/minute Durée (minutes)Phase Unités dans le four

      Refroidir naturellement

Frittage avec Zirconia 

1 Verwarming Ramp

2 Verwarming Ramp

3 Heat Soak

4 Koeling Helling

5 Koeling Helling

128 Notulen

55 Notulen

120 Notulen

75 Notulen

180 Notulen

7°C/Minuut

10°C/Minuut

6°C/Minuut

900°C

1450°C

1450°C

1000°C
 

 

 

*Na deze gecontroleerde koelfase kan het frame op natuurlijke wijze afkoelen.

Programma Snelheld/minuut Tijd (In minuten)Fase Eenheden in oven

      Natuurlijke wijze afkoelen

Sintering Zirkoonoxide
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